
Cabinet 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting date 
Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

 
Meeting time 
10.30 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Stephen Boyd 
01597 826374 
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 

 23/02/2022 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  MINUTES  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16th February 2022 
as a correct record. 
(Pages 3 - 4) 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
 
 

4.  POWYS NATURE RECOVERY ACTION PLAN  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Heulwen Hulme, Portfolio Holder for 
Environment. 
(Pages 5 - 24) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

5.  CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander, Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Services, Welsh Language, Housing and Climate Change. 
(Pages 25 - 58) 
 

6.  WCCIS REPLACEMENT PROPOSAL  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Beverley Baynham, Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Governance, Planning and Regulatory Services. 
(Pages 59 - 64) 
 

7.  NATIONAL COLLABORATIVE ARRANGEMENTS FOR WELSH (LOCAL 
AUTHORITY) ADOPTION AND FOSTERING SERVICES  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Rachel Powell, Portfolio Holder for Young 
People and Culture. 
(Pages 65 - 70) 
 

8.  PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF THE REGIONAL 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD REGIONAL INFRASTRUCTURE TEAM FROM 
APRIL 2022 TO MARCH 2026  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander, Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Social Care. 
(Pages 71 - 104) 
 

9.  COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC BENEFITS FROM THE COUNCIL 
HOUSING DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander, Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Social Care, Welsh Language, Housing and Climate Change. 
(To Follow) 
 

10.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
To consider the Cabinet forward work programme. 
(Pages 105 - 106) 
 
 
 



Cabinet 16 February 2022 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD BY TEAMS ON WEDNESDAY, 
16 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 
 
County Councillors MC Alexander, B Baynham, P Davies, A W Davies, H Hulme and 
R Powell 
 
  
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 

 
 

3.  EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information under category 3 of The Local 
Authorities (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007). 

 
 

4.  GLOBAL CENTRE OF RAIL EXCELLENCE  

 
Cabinet considered the confidential report on the Global Centre of Rail 
Excellence project. The funding being received would require changes to the 
2022/23 Capital and Treasury Management Strategy. Cabinet was advised of the 
views of the Finance Panel which had met on 14th February and which was 
supportive of the project. 
 
   RESOLVED  
 

1. To approve the changes to the 2022/23 Capital and 
Treasury Management Strategy, outlined in sections 4.8 to 
4.16 of the report with the revised Strategy to be submitted 
for approval by Council on the 24th February 2022. 

         Specifically changes will be made to the: 
 

 The Capital Programme 

 The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR)  

 The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 
Statement  

 The Prudential Indicators  

 Debt and Investment figures  

Page 3

2



Cabinet 16 February 2022 
 


[...]
in biodiversity will impact on the provision of food, the changing 
climate, and our own resilience as a species so immediate action is 

                                                           
1 State of Nature Report 2019: https://nbn.org.uk/stateofnature2019/reports/  

 
2 State of our Natural Resources Report 2020: https://naturalresources.wales/evidence-and-

data/research-and-reports/state-of-natural-resources-report-sonarr-for-wales-2020/?lang=en  

Page 5

4

https://nbn.org.uk/stateofnature2019/reports/
https://naturalresources.wales/evidence-and-data/research-and-reports/state-of-natural-resources-report-sonarr-for-wales-2020/?lang=en
https://naturalresources.wales/evidence-and-data/research-and-reports/state-of-natural-resources-report-sonarr-for-wales-2020/?lang=en


required to halt and reverse biodiversity loss.  
 

2.4 The Powys Nature Recovery Action Plan (PNRAP) builds on the Powys 
Local Biodiversity Action Plan3, updating actions to reflect the current 
situation. It is primarily intended to guide the work of the Powys Nature 
Partnership, a group of organisations and individuals committed to 
reversing the declines in biodiversity across Powys (excluding the Brecon 
Beacons National Park, the National Park benefits from its own Local 
Nature Partnership and Nature Recovery Action Plan) and of which Powys 
County Council is a part.  
 

2.5 The PNRAP has been prepared by an Ecological Consultancy and Powys 
County Council in consultation with the Powys Nature Partnership and is 
the product of various discussions over the past five years. Discussions 
have been facilitated through the Powys Nature Partnership to agree a set 
of actions for nature recovery within Powys.  

 
2.6 At the heart of the PNRAP is the ambition to reverse the declines in 

biodiversity in Powys by focussing on developing resilient ecological 
networks (also known as ‘nature recovery networks’). The PNRAP takes 
an ecosystem approach, meaning that it is designed to deliver biodiversity 
action at a larger scale than a single species or habitat and takes account 
of the needs of people at the same time. 
  

2.7 The PNRAP is an aspirational 10-year plan. The intention is that the 
actions included within the plan will be regularly reviewed and updated 
within the 10-year life of the plan, in response to circumstances. 
 

2.8 The PNRAP is a key mechanism for helping prioritise, deliver, and monitor 
nature recovery in Powys. It provides a local delivery framework for 
compliance with Wales’ environmental legal and policy drivers and the 
Nature Recovery Action Plan for Wales4.  The adoption of the Nature 
Recovery Action Plan provides a demonstrable way of assisting the 
Council to deliver its obligations to the Environment (Wales) Act 2016 and 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.  

 
3. Advice 

It is proposed that: 
 
3.1 The Council adopts the PNRAP as at appendix A and continues its 

commitment to the Powys Nature Partnership to help the Council meet its 
duties under the Environment (Wales) Act 2016 and Wellbeing of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015.    
 

3.2 The actions within the plan (appendix B) be reviewed annually by the 
Powys Nature Partnership. This will allow the plan to evolve in response 

                                                           
3 Powys Local Biodiversity Action Plan: https://en.powys.gov.uk/article/2553/Local-Biodiversity-

Action-Plan  
4 Nature Recovery Action Plan for Wales: https://gov.wales/nature-recovery-action-plan 

Page 6

https://en.powys.gov.uk/article/2553/Local-Biodiversity-Action-Plan
https://en.powys.gov.uk/article/2553/Local-Biodiversity-Action-Plan
https://gov.wales/nature-recovery-action-plan


to changes in policies and legislation, resource availability and data.  
 

3.3 Progress towards delivering the plan be monitored through the production 
of an annual high-level report by the Partnership. More detailed reporting 
on individual grant funded actio
[...]
6 
and Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 

 
8.2 It is expected that individual Services will consider the resource 

implications of each activity that they propose to carry out to enhance 
biodiversity and greenspaces to ensure that the activity and its benefits 
are sustainable in the light of current and likely future resource levels. It is 
proposed that the activities be monitored annually by the Powys Nature 
Partnership. The Biodiversity Officer will collate this information as 
coordinating the partnership and Powys Nature Recovery Action Plan is 
part of this role. 
 

9. Recommendation 
It is recommended that: 

Page 8



 
9.1 The Council adopts the PNRAP as at appendix A and continues its 

commitment to the Powys Nature Partnership, to help the Council to meet 
its duties under the Environment (Wales) Act 2016 and Wellbeing of 
Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.    
 

9.2 The actions within the plan (appendix B) are reviewed annually by the 
Powys Nature Partnership.  
 

9.3 Progress towards delivering the plan should be monitored through the 
production of an annual report by the Partnership. 

 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Powys Nature Recovery Action Plan 
Appendix B – Action lists (general and for specific habitats / species) 
Appendix C – Impact assessment 
 

Contact Officer: Holly Dillon  
Tel: 01874 612391    
Email: holly.dillon@powys.gov.uk  
 
Head of Service: Matt Perry 
 
Corporate Director: Nigel Brinn  
 

Page 9

https://en.powys.gov.uk/article/12298/Appendix-A
https://en.powys.gov.uk/article/12300/Appendix-B


This page is intentionally left blank



Impact Assessments (IA) are a process of assessing how our proposals and decisions might impact 
upon different types of people and communities and developing proposals in line with relevant 
legislation.

This is a legal requirement, and ensures the Council considers key legislation, including 
Equalities, Welsh language, Future Generations, Socio-economic Duty and Risk when 
developing proposals.

It will also help the Council make the best possible decisions for the people of Powys.

Powys Nature Recovery Action Plan

Impact Assessment

18/02/2022

Reference: 6018-1722-3703-6860

Page 11



2

1.  

2.  

3.  

1. Proposal Information

Author name Holly Dillon, Biodiversity Officer

Head of service Matthew Perry, Head of Highways, Transport and Recycling

Portfolio holder Heulwen Hulme, portfolio holder for Portfolio Holder for Environment

Proposal title Powys Nature Recovery Action Plan

Description of 
proposal

The Powys Nature Recovery Action Plan (PNRAP) aims to reverse the 
declines in biodiversity in Powys by focussing on developing resilient 
ecological networks (also known as ‘nature recovery networks’). It is 
primarily intended to guide the work of the Powys Nature Partnership, a 
group of organisations and individuals committed to reversing the declines 
in biodiversity in Powys and of which Powys County Council is a part.

It is proposed that:

The Council adopts the PNRAP as in appendix A and continues its 
commitment to the Powys Nature Partnership to help the Council 
meet its duties under the Environment (Wales) Act 2016 and 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015;
The actions within the plan (appendix B) be reviewed annually by the 
Powys Nature Partnership. This will allow the plan to evolve in 
response to changes in policies and legislation, resource availability 
and data; and
Progress towards delivering the PNRAP is monitored through the 
production of an annual high-level report by the Powys Nature 
Partnership, until standardised Nature Recovery Action Plan 
reporting mechanisms have been agreed by Welsh Government. 

2. Savings and Consultation requirements

Profile of savings delivery

Consultation requirements

Consultation 
required?

No

Justification
This is a Powys Nature Partnership plan that has been developed in 
consultation with members of the Powys Nature Partnership and will be 
u
[...]
he revised Climate Change 
Strategy was presented to the Climate Action Programme Board on the 25th 
of January for any final feedback and approval. Following the Board minor 
changes were made on the benefits, innovation and collaboration sections 
and the draft strategy was agreed. 

 
3.7 The final strategy was then presented to the Cross-Party Working group on 

the 2nd of February. At both these boards we also presented the feedback 
received and how the feedback was incorporated into the new document. 

 
 
4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1   The strategy identifies the need to identify funding opportunities to support 

the strategy and the implementation of actions. Funding for the transition to 
net zero by local authorities is something Welsh Government is currently 
implementing but details are not still being developed. External funding 
is relied upon to meet the scale and pace of change that is required to get to 
net zero by 2030. 

 

Page 26



4.2 The Head of Finance (Section 151 officer) notes the comments above this     
strategy sets the vision and the way forward but the costs of implementing 
the strategy are not yet identified and as the work develops any financial 
resourcing will need to be considered in Service Integrated Business Plan’s 
and considered as the Council develops its annual revenue and capital 
budgets, Capital Programme and Medium-Term Financial Strategy.  

 
5. Legal implications 
 
5.1 Legal: the recommendations can be accepted from a legal point of view 
 
5.2 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services ( Monitoring Officer ) has 

commented as follows:  “ I note the legal comment and have nothing to 
add to the report”. 

 
6. Data Protection 
 
6.1 No personal data will be included in the publication of the Climate Change 

Strategy. 
 
 
7.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
7.1 N/A 
 
 
8. Recommendation 
 
 
9.1 To approve the publication of the Climate Change Strategy as set out in 

Appendix A. 
 
 
 

Contact Officer: 
[...]
 

Contact Officer: Diane Reynolds 
Tel: 01597826008   
Email: diane.reynolds@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service: Diane Reynolds 
 
Corporate Director:  Nigel Brinn 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 64



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET 

1ST MARCH 2022 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Rachel Powell 
Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services 

  
REPORT TITLE: National Collaborative Arrangements for Welsh (local 

authority) Adoption and Fostering services  
  

  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision  

 
1. Purpose  
 
 

1.1The purpose of this report is to seek approval for Powys County Council 
to participate in the national Joint Committee for Adoption and 
Fostering Services in Wales. 

 
2. Background 
 
 

2.1 The National Adoption Service (NAS) was set up in 2014 and has 
enabled significant change and improvement in adoption services 
across Wales.  Its structure and governance through national, regional, 
and local arrangements were agreed by all council at that time. 

 
2.2 The legal basis underpinning the NAS is contained in section 3A of the 

Adoption and Children Act 2002 (which was inserted by the Social 
Services and Well Being (Wales) Act 2014) and the Adoption and 
Children Act 2002 (Joint Adoption Arrangements) (Wales) Directions 
2015.  These set out in detail expectation on local authorities to co-
operate at regional and national level to deliver and improve adoption 
services. 
 

2.3 The Directions set out the aims of NAS, require regional collaborative 
arrangements to be established and specify some governance 
arrangements for the management and oversight of NAS.  The 
establishment of the NAS was underpinned by a Governance Board 
and an independently chaired Advisory Group at national level and the 
identification of a host local authority and the appointment of a Director 
of Operations. Powys is part of the Mid and West Wales Adoption 
Service with Carmarthenshire being the host local authority. 
 

2.4 The Directions do not contain provisio
[...]
o-operation for fostering services. 

 
3.3  The proposed governance structure is presented diagrammatically and 

with a narrative in Appendix 1.  It is proposed that the national Joint 
Committee will, on behalf of the 22 local authorities, exercise their 
powers for provision of the collaboration arrangements for the National 
Adoption Service for Wales and for Foster Wales.  It will be comprised 
of Council Members to be appointed via the WLGA meeting twice 
yearly. 
 

3.4  Lawyers engaged by the WLGA on behalf of NAS have drafted a Joint 
Committee Legal Agreement for consideration by all 22 local 
authorities.  The establishment of a Joint Committee is now ready to 
be taken forward.  Based on other Joint Committee agreements 
already in place, a summary of the provisions is attached at Appendix 
2.  The draft Agreement also contains a formal Scheme of Delegation 
and provision for the formal agreement with the host local authority for 
national functions.  If agreed, the Joint Committee will provide the 
mechanism for all Welsh local authorities to discharge an executive 
and oversight role for NAS and FW.  It will approve / receive: 
 

 The annual report for NAS and of FW 

 The annual programme of work for the NAS and for FW 

 The budget for the office of the Director and national work for 
NAS and for FW 

 The agreement, and any changes to the agreement, for the host 
authority support of the office of the Director and national work 
for NAS and FW 

 
 

Page 67



 
 

3.5  It is proposed that prior to consideration of the draft agreement by 
each council, engagement and consultation will take place with local 
authority Monitoring Officers to ensure there is a collective agreement 
as to what is contained in the agreement for a Joint Council. 

 
3.6  For the National Adoption Service only, the Joint Committee will also 

oversee how the authorities work together to exercise their powers and 
comply with the National Assembly Directions. 

 
4. Reso
[...]
f Social Services in Wales) with elected members 
representing their regions: Cllr Andy Atkinson (Wrexham), Cllr Ben 
Gray (Vale of Glamorgan), Cllr John Mason (Blaenau Gwent), Cllr Kim 

Page 69



Broom (Carmarthenshire) and Cllr Graham Hinchey (Cardiff). All are in 
support of the proposed way forward for the future governance and 
accountability of NAS and FW through the establishment of a Joint 
Committee.  The Association of Director of Social Services in Wales 
(ADSS Cymru) are also supportive of the proposed way forward. 

 
8.2 The proposals outlined in establishing a Joint Committee for NAS and 

FW are being progressed to formalise and consolidate the existing 
position of the Central Team in respect of the work currently 
undertaking with the regions and local adoption teams.  This will allow 
both collaborative arrangements to continue to function and meet 
agreed plans and commitments in the short to medium term to enable 
NAS and FW to effectively achieve their stated aims. 

 
 
 
9. Recommendations 
 
 

9.1 Members are asked to: 
 

Note and comment on the contents of this report 
 
Support the proposal to establish a Joint Committee via the WLGA to 
provide governance and accountability arrangements for the National 
Adoption Service for Wales and Foster Wales 
 
Support engagement with local Monitoring Officers to ensure that there 
is collective agreement to the draft Joint Committee Agreement 
 
Formally consider these issues and approve agreement for Powys 
County Council to engage and participate in this proposed Joint 
Committee. 

 
 

Contact Officer: Audrey Somerton-Edwards, Senior Manager Corporate 
Parenting, Children’s Services 

Tel:   (01597) 822687 
Email:                       audrey.somerton-edwards@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service:     Jan Coles 
 
Corporate Director:  Alison Bulman  

 
 
 
 
  

Page 70



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 

1 March 2022  
 

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander  
Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 

  
REPORT TITLE: Partnership Agreement for the provision of the Regional 

Partnership Board Regional Infrastructure Team from 
April 2022 to March 2026 

  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision / Discussion  

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to highlight the development and seek 

approval on a Partnership  Agreement  between Powys County Council, 
Powys Teaching Health Board and Powys Association of Voluntary 
Organisations  ( See Appendix 1) for the provision of the Powys Regional 
Partnership Board Regional Infrastructure Team. 
 

1.2 This agreement sets out funding in relation to the Regional Infrastructure 
Team, which provides management of the Regional Partnership Board 
functions, as required by duties under Part 9 of the Social Services and 
Wellbeing Act 2014.  

 
1.3 The purpose of the agreement is to formalise the use of the Regional 

Integration Fund (RIF) in delivering the Regional Infrastructure Team, as 
required by the Welsh Government’s RIF Guidance. 

 
1.4 The Regional Infrastructure Team will ensure that there is sufficient 

resource in place to support the co-ordination of the Powys Regional 
Partnership Board to enable the Board and its partners to effectively carry 
out its duties.  

 
 
2. Background 

 
2.1 Currently, the Regional Infrastructure Team is funded through the 

Integrated Care Fund (ICF), however, this funding stream is ending in 
March 2022. In order to ensure the Regional Partnership Board has a 
sufficient level of infrastructure support to enable the board to deliver on its 
priorities, it is imperative that resource is secured to support this. 
 

2.2 PTHB, PCC and PAVO are committed to working together in partnership 
to improve the lives of Powys residents, so that people can start well, live 

Page 71

8



well and age well, living as independently as possible for as long as 
possible.   

 
2.3 The Regional Partnership Board works according to agreed guidin
[...]
 Appendix 1. 
 

4.5 The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) notes the report.  The 
partnership agreement supports the funding of the Regional Infrastructure 
Team through the Regional Integrated Fund with the Council contributing 
the match funding element on the basis of existing staff which are funded 
from the service budget.   On this basis the recommendation can be 
supported.  

 
5 Legal implications 

 
5.1  Legal: the recommendations can be accepted from a legal point of view 

 
5.2  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services ( Monitoring Officer) has 
commented as follows:  “ I note the legal comment and have nothing to add to 
the report”. 
 
6. Recommendation 
 
6.1 It is being recommended to approve the Partnership Agreement in 

Appendix 1 for the provision of the Regional Partnership Board Regional 
Infrastructure Team. This is to ensure there is sufficient resource in place 
to support the co-ordination of the Powys Regional Partnership Board to 
enable the Board and its partners to effectively carry out its duties and to 
meet Welsh Government RIF requirements. 
 

6.2 If minor, not substantial, changes to the agreement are required by partner 
organisations, these may be approved by the Director of Social Services  
in consultation with the portfolio holder for Adult Social Care .    
 

Contact Officer: Joe Wellard 
Tel: 01597 826392  
Email: joe.wellard@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service: Dylan Owen 
 
Corporate Director: Alison Bulman 

 
 
  
 

Appendix 1 – Partnership Agreement (which has following appendixes 
within it) 

 RPB Terms of Reference (and relevant appendices) 

 RPB Partnership Support Arrangements Costs – detailed breakdown 
 

Page 74



Partnership Agreement for provision of RPB Regional Infrastructure Team  Page 1 of 8  

  

Version Control     

Title:  Partnership Agreement for the 
provision of the Regional 
Partnership Board Regional  
Infrastructure Team  

Author(s):  Joe Wellard & Dylan Owen  

Date:  19 January 2022  Version:  1.0  

Distribution:   Status:  Draft for initial views of 

partners  

  

Page 75



Partnership Agreement for provision of RPB Regional Infrastructure Team  Page 2 of 8  

  

 

  

PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT BETWEEN:  

  

Powys County Council (PCC)  

Powys Teaching Health Board (PTHB) Powys 

Association of Voluntary Organisations (PAVO)  

  

FOR THE PROVISION OF THE REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP  

BOARD’S REGIONAL INFRASTRUCTURE TEAM FROM 

APRIL 2022 TO MARCH 2026  

  

  

  

Signed by Caroline Turner      ………………………………….. 

on behalf of Powys County Council      

Dated……………………………  

   
  

Signed by Carol Shillabeer    ………………………………….. on behalf of Powys 

Teaching Health Board        

              Dated……………………………  

  

Signed by Carl Cooper         …………………………………..  

on behalf of Powys Association of Voluntary Organisations        

              Dated……………………………  

  

  

  

Page 76



Partnership Agreement for provision of RPB Regional Infrastructure Team  Page 3 of 8  

  

  

1. SECTION 1: AIMS AND OBJECTIVES OF THE AGREEMENT  

 1.1.  Introduction, Description and Purpose of Agreement  

1.1.1. PTHB, PCC and PAVO are committed to working together in partnership 

to improve the lives of Powys residents, so that people can start well, live well 

and age well, living as independently as possible for as long as possible.   

1.1.2. The purpose of this agreement is to formalise the use of the Regional 

Integration Fund (RIF) in delivering the Regional Infrastructure Team, as 

required by the Welsh Government’s RIF Guidance. This is to ensure that there 

is sufficient resource in place to support the co-ordination of the Powys 

Regional Partnership Board to enable the Board and its partners to effectively 

carry out its duties in relation to Part 9 of the Social Services and Wellbeing 

(Wales) Act (SSWBA).  

1.1.3. The Terms of Reference of the Powys Regional Partnership Board can be 

found in Appendix I.  

1.1.4. The partners are those who host (employ) members of the wider Regional 

Infrastructure Team.   

 1.2.  Principles and Approach to Delivery of the Agreement  

1.2.1. The Regional Partnership Board works according to agreed guiding 

principles, values and behaviors as defined within the Powys RPB Terms of 

Reference and the Joint Health and Care Strategy, including those set out in 

the Social Services and Wellbeing Act (Wales) 2014, and the Future 

Generations Act 2015.   

  

Page 77



Partnership Agreement for provision of RPB Regional Infrastructure Team  Page 4 of 8  

  

 1.3.  Key Aims and Objectives of the Agreement  

 1.3.1.  This agreement sets out funding in relation to the Regional  

Infrastructure Team, which provides management of the Regional Partnership  

Board functions, as required by duties under Part 9 of the Social Services and 

Wellbeing Act 2014.   

1.3.2. Each RPB has statutory duties as set out in the SSWBA. It is important that 

to effectively deliver against these duties, the RPB has a minimum number of 

core posts. A cross regional mapping exercise was conducted by the Welsh 

Government in 2021 to ensure RPBs (Regional Partnership Board) across Wales 

are consistently resourced across Wales. The following key roles were 

identified as being required in each RPB as part of the exercise:  

• Strategic support to the RPB, programme coordination and 

relationship management  

• Strategic support, coordinating delivery of key RPB priority 

areas and priority models of care  

• Core programme support, reporting and monitoring of key 

programmes using a flexible approach to programme / 

project management that focuses on meeting agreed 

outcomes  

• Communications and engagement including citizen voice 

support  

• Administration  

• Strategic management of budgets and financial reporting  

• Performance reporting and development of evaluation 

frameworks  

  

1.3.3.   The benefits of the Regional Infrastructure Team will be: 

•

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 1 March 2022 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD BY TEAMS ON TUESDAY, 1 
MARCH 2022 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 
 
County Councillors MC Alexander, B Baynham, P Davies, A W Davies, H Hulme and 
R Powell 
 
  
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the Executive Director, People and 
Organisational Development. 

 
 

2.  MINUTES  

 
The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 16th 
February 2022 as a correct record. 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 

 
 

4.  POWYS NATURE RECOVERY ACTION PLAN  

 
Cabinet considered the Powys Nature Recovery Action Plan which was intended 
to guide the work of the Powys Nature Partnership, a group of organisations and 
individuals committed to reversing the declines in biodiversity across Powys. It 
had been prepared by an Ecological Consultancy and Powys County Council in 
consultation with the Powys Nature Partnership.  
 
At the heart of the PNRAP was the ambition to reverse the declines in 
biodiversity in Powys by focussing on developing resilient ecological networks 
(also known as ‘nature recovery networks’). The PNRAP took an ecosystem 
approach, meaning that it was designed to deliver biodiversity action at a larger 
scale than a single species or habitat and takes account of the needs of people 
at the same time. It was an aspirational 10-year plan and it was intended that the 
actions included within the plan would be regularly reviewed and updated within 
the 10-year life of the plan, in response to circumstances. 
 
The PNRAP was a key mechanism for helping prioritise, deliver, and monitor 
nature recovery in Powys. It provided a local delivery framework for compliance 
with Wales’ environmental legal and policy drivers and the Nature Recovery 
Action Plan for Wales. The adoption of the Nature Recovery Action Plan 
provided a demonstrable way of assisting the Council to deliver its obligations to 
the Environment (Wales) Act 2016 and Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) 
Act 2015. It went hand in hand with the Climate Change Strategy. 



Cabinet 1 March 2022 
 

 
Cabinet commended the work of officers in producing the strategy.  
 

RESOLVED  
 
1.  The Council adopts the PNRAP as at appendix A and 

continues its commitment to the Powys Nature Partnership, 
to help the Council to meet its duties under the Environment 
(Wales) Act 2016 and Wellbeing of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015.    
 

2.  The actions within the plan (appendix B) are reviewed 
annually by the Powys Nature Partnership.  
 

3.   Progress towards delivering the plan should be monitored 
through the production of an annual report by the 
Partnership. 

 
 

5.  CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY  

 
Cabinet considered the revised Climate Change Strategy which had been 
updated following a consultation exercise and presented to the Climate Action 
Programme Board and the Cross-Party Working group. The revisions addressed 
a number of issues highlighted in the consultation. The Portfolio Holder thanked 
everyone who had taken part in the consultation and said she would welcome 
engagement from a wider range of groups. She thanked the members of the 
Economy, Residents and Communities Scrutiny Committee for their detailed 
consideration of the Strategy and their recommendations. She referred to the 
positive role of agriculture and noted that the Climate Change Strategy went 
hand in hand with the Procurement Strategy and the benefits of procuring locally 
sources produce.  
 
 RESOLVED to approve the publication of the Climate Change 

Strategy as set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 
 

6.  WCCIS REPLACEMENT PROPOSAL  

 
This report was deferred.  

    
 

7.  NATIONAL COLLABORATIVE ARRANGEMENTS FOR WELSH (LOCAL 
AUTHORITY) ADOPTION AND FOSTERING SERVICES  

 
Cabinet was asked to approve the Council’s to participation in the national Joint 
Committee for Adoption and Fostering Services in Wales. It was proposed that 
the national Joint Committee would, on behalf of the 22 local authorities, exercise 
their powers for provision of the collaboration arrangements for the National 
Adoption Service for Wales and for Foster Wales.  It would be comprised of 
Council Members to be appointed via the WLGA meeting twice yearly. The 
administration costs would be met by the WLGA.  



Cabinet 1 March 2022 
 

 
 
  RESOLVED  
 

1. To note the contents of the report. 
2. To support the proposal to establish a Joint Committee via 

the WLGA to provide governance and accountability 
arrangements for the National Adoption Service for Wales 
and Foster Wales. 

3. To support engagement with local Monitoring Officers to 
ensure that there is collective agreement to the draft Joint 
Committee Agreement 

4. To approve agreement for Powys County Council to 
engage and participate in this proposed Joint Committee. 

 
 

8.  PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF THE REGIONAL 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD REGIONAL INFRASTRUCTURE TEAM FROM 
APRIL 2022 TO MARCH 2026  

 
Cabinet was asked to approve a Partnership Agreement between Powys County 
Council, Powys Teaching Health Board and Powys Association of Voluntary 
Organisations for the provision of the Powys Regional Partnership Board 
Regional Infrastructure Team. This agreement set out funding in relation to the 
Regional Infrastructure Team, which provides management of the Regional 
Partnership Board functions, as required by duties under Part 9 of the Social 
Services and Wellbeing Act 2014. The purpose of the agreement was to 
formalise the use of the Regional Integration Fund (RIF) in delivering the 
Regional Infrastructure Team, as required by the Welsh Government’s RIF 
Guidance. 

 
The Regional Infrastructure Team would ensure that there was sufficient 
resource in place to support the co-ordination of the Powys Regional Partnership 
Board to enable the Board and its partners to effectively carry out its duties.  
 
 
  RESOLVED  
 

1. to approve the Partnership Agreement in Appendix 1 for 
the provision of the Regional Partnership Board Regional 
Infrastructure Team. This is to ensure there is sufficient 
resource in place to support the co-ordination of the Powys 
Regional Partnership Board to enable the Board and its 
partners to effectively carry out its duties and to meet 
Welsh Government RIF requirements. 

 
2. That if minor, not substantial, changes to the agreement 

are required by partner organisations, these may be 
approved by the Director of Social Services  in consultation 
with the portfolio holder for Adult Social Care.    

 
 



Cabinet 1 March 2022 
 

9.  COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC BENEFITS FROM THE COUNCIL HOUSING 
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  

 
This report was deferred to the next meeting. 

 
 

10.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Cabinet forward work programme was noted. 

 
 
 

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 


